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Truth in Taxation Summary

Texas Property Tax Code Section 26.16
County of Crane
	Taxing Entity
	Adopted Tax Rate
	Maintenance & Operations Rate
	Debt Rate
	No-New-Revenue   Rate
	No-New-Revenue Maintenance & Operations  Rate
	Voter-Approval   Rate

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	City of Crane

	Tax Year 2019
	.4293
	.4293
	.00
	.4293
	.4293
	.4636

	Tax Year 2018
	.4302
	.4302
	.00
	.4302
	.4302
	.4640

	Tax Year 2017
	.4614
	.4614
	.00
	.4272
	.4272
	.4614

	Tax Year 2016
	.4497
	.4497
	.00
	.4497
	.4497
	.4857

	Tax Year 2015
	.5563
	.5563
	.00
	.5563
	.5563
	.9668 

	Crane County

	Tax Year 2019
	.682733
	.682733
	.00
	.632161
	.632161
	.682733

	Tax Year 2018
	.772729
	.772729
	.00
	.715491
	.715491
	.772729

	Tax Year 2017
	.780000
	.780000
	.00
	.857769
	.857769
	.926391

	Tax Year 2016
	.830000
	.830000
	.00
	1.002176
	1.002176
	1.082350

	Tax Year 2015
	.558979
	.558979
	.00
	.558979
	.558979
	.603692

	Crane County Water District

	Tax Year 2019
	.2700
	.00
	.2700
	.00
	.00
	.00

	Tax Year 2018
	.3460
	.00
	.3460
	.00
	.00
	.00

	Tax Year 2017
	.3460
	.00
	.3460
	.00
	.00
	.00

	Tax Year 2016
	.3450
	.00
	.3450
	.00
	.00
	.00

	Tax Year 2015
	.2121
	.00
	.2121
	.00
	.00
	.00

	Crane ISD

	Tax Year 2019
	1.0258
	0.99
	.0358
	.84873
	.84873
	

	Tax Year 2018
	1.1100
	1.06
	.0675
	1.07750
	1.07750
	1.11000

	Tax Year 2017
	1.1275
	1.06
	.0675
	1.15760
	1.15760
	

	Tax Year 2016
	1.1275
	1.06
	.0675
	2.04000
	2.04000
	1.12760

	Tax Year 2015
	1.1275
	1.06
	.0675
	1.22350
	1.15600
	1.12760

	Crane Memorial Hospital

	Tax Year 2019
	.303756
	.303756
	.00
	.281257
	.281257
	.303757

	Tax Year 2018
	.376390
	.376390
	.00
	.348510
	.348510
	.376390

	Tax Year 2017
	.367760
	.367760
	.00
	.340570
	.340570
	.367760

	Tax Year 2016
	.330000
	             .330000
	.00
	.410040
	.410040
	.44288

	Tax Year 2015 
	.230000
	.230000
	.00
	.236100
	.236100
	.254980


The county is providing this table of property tax rate information as a service to the residents of the county.  Each individual taxing unit is responsible for calculating the property tax rates listed in this table pertaining to that taxing unit and providing that information to the county.
The Adopted Tax Rate is the tax rate adopted by the governing body of a taxing unit.
The Maintenance and Operations Rate is the component of the adopted tax rate of a taxing unit that will impose the amount of taxes needed to fund maintenance and operation expenditures of the taxing unit for the following year.
The Debt Rate is the component of the adopted tax rate of a taxing unit that will impose the amount of taxes needed to fund the taxing unit’s debt service for the following year.
The No-New-Revenue (Effective) Tax Rate is the tax rate that would generate the same amount of revenue in the current tax year as was generated by a taxing unit’s adopted tax rate in the preceding tax year from property that is taxable in both the current tax year and the preceding tax year.
The No-New-Revenue (Effective) Maintenance and Operations Rate is the tax rate that would generate the same amount of revenue for maintenance and operations in the current tax year as was generated by a taxing unit’s maintenance and operations rate in the preceding tax year from property that is taxable in both the current tax year and the preceding tax year.
The Voter-Approval (Rollback) Tax Rate is the highest tax rate a taxing unit may adopt before requiring voter approval at an election. An election will automatically be held if a taxing unit wishes to adopt a tax rate in excess of the taxing unit’s voter-approval tax rate.
GOVERNING BODY OF EACH TAXING ENTITY AND THEIR CONTACT INFORMATION
City of Crane

Mayor- Kelly Nichols          knichols@crane.texas.gov
             Berry Ingram          gingram@crane.texas.gov
             Joe Morrison           jmorrison@crane.texas.gov
             Manuel Cadena Sr   mcadena@crane.texas.gov
             Evan Dale Lowery   elowery@crane.texas.gov
             Sally Dodd               sdodd@crane.texas.gov
             Norman Pinedo        npinedo@crane.texas.gov
Crane County

Judge - Roy Hodges                                               432-558-1100  rhodges@co.crane.tx.us
Commissioner, Precinct 1 – Tom Brown              432-558-1101  tom.brown@co.crane.tx.us
Commissioner, Precinct 2 – Brian Brents             432-558-1101   bbrents@co.crane.tx.us 
Commissioner, Precinct 3 – Domingo Escobedo  432-558-1101  domingo.escobedo@co.crane.tx.us
Commissioner, Precinct 4 – Cody Harrelson        432-558-1101   codybob.harrelson@co.crane.tx.us
Crane Water District

President –     Gene Cowden            Place 1           gcowden@cranecowd.org
Director -        Kyle Roark                Place 2           kroark@cranecowd.org
V. President – William Roy Wright Place 3           rwright@cranecowd.org
Director -        Ricky Beardslee, Jr   Place 4           rbeardslee@cranecowd.org
Director           Hunter Seabourn       Place 5          hseabourn@cranecowd.org
Ex Officio:    

Crane County Judge, Roy Hodges                           rhodges@co.crane.tx.us
Crane City Manager, Dru Gravens                          drugravens@classicnet.net
Crane ISD
Vidal Cadena                   vcadena@craneisd.com
Rose Mary Cavazos         rcavazos@craneisd.com
Wally Cox                        wcox@craneisd.com
Ricky Flores                     rflores@craneisd.com
Ellis Lane                         elane@craneisd.com
Alan Swinford                  aswinford@craneisd.com
Twilah Ward                     tward@craneisd.com 
Crane Hospital District
President          Kim Harrelson

VP                    Joe Henderson

Sec/Trea           Gena Norvell

Member            Cherri Brents

Member            Joe Crawford

Member            Jesus Aguilar

Member            Benjamin Fuentes

CEO                 Dianne Yeager           432-558-3555
CFO                 Daniel Ibarra III

CNO                Pat Touchstone
